


Erigedier Genaral Willism Freaser
UNREA
¢/o0 American imbessy

mrl_.g_ p France

Dear Sirs e
We englose herewith, for your information, two
coples of Gesan 511l of lading musber UN-l,
covering a shipment to the Part of LeHawre on
the 55 CAPE RLIZABETH.

One copy is to be retalnmed Ly you and the other
is for the Fart Officer who will receive the earyoe

.;z.nnm)q yours,
. i 2

WY, Siransee

“o Ga mni*. I-ir“w
Ggean Shipping Division







3 December 1945

Brigzadier General William Fraser
UNRRA ris

‘.P.O: g;',’r‘

¢/0 Poatmaster

New York, New York

My deayr Brigadier Fraser:

I am in receipt of the attached letter from Fleet
Admirel William D. Leahy re Nadame Louls
Baril, widow of Colonel Louls Baril., As you will
note Madame Baril desires employment in UNRRA.

I enclose too a copy of my reply to Admiral lLeahy.

I would much appreciate it if you will per-
sonally fol up the matter and get in touch with
Madame Baril., I have the greatest adniration for
Admiral buh{. and i1f there is any way of appro-
pristely employing Madame Paril, I would be very
glad indeed to do so.

I would also appreciate it if you will advise me
of the dlsposition in this matter,

Very sincerely yours,

s

HHL/1el

&\




2B November 1945

Captain A, de Tehihatchef

UNRRA Representative at the Hague
UNRAA (Paris)

APO 807

o/0 Postmmster

New York, New York

Dear Captain de Tchihatchefs

We assume that you have reseived by this time coples of Administrative
Order No. 76 on group life insurance, We would like to call yowr
sttention particularly to the section about the use of the Statement of
Health in applying for additional inpurance, It is important that the

t be gonsidored ag the lication for iti

« If a Statement of llealth does not accompany the census

gard, ingurance will be issued only for the autouwatic amount, that is,
the amount to which the applicant's salary entitles him, If the applicant
does not complete the Statesent of Health on the date that he completes
the census card, the additional insurance will net be effective on the
same date that his automatic ingurance is, If the Statement of Health
is comploted before the ninety-day period of eligibility has elapsed,
the additional ingurance, if granted, will be effective as of the date
that the Statement of Health was signed and prefiium deduotions will be
made from that date, However, if the Statement of Health is not com=
pleted until after the ninety-day period of eligibility has elapsed, the
additional ingurance will not be effective until the date of the company's
approval, and premium deductions will begin as of their approval date.

It will help to avoid any possible misunderstanding about the amount of
an a;plicant's ingurance coverage if you will be gure that a Statsment
of Health form accompanies the census card whenever more than the
minimus amount of insurance is applied for and whenever application for
ingurance is made after the ninety-day period of eligibilit

Sincerely yours,

2
o=

-l
\

& E&
Division of Fimange \®\ = Vo

Ralph R.Boyer, Chief | &
Ingurance and Claimy Bra@eh




2% November 1945

Brig. General William Fraser
UNRRA (Paris)

APU 887

¢/0 Postmuster

New York, New York

Dear General Frasers

Wo assume that you have received by this time copies of Administrative
Order No, TU eon group life insurunce, We would like to call your

attention particularly to the section ubout the use of the Statement of
Hlllth in lpplying for additional lnlurunn.. It ls 1nportunt that the

. If & Statement ot H.:lth doo. not :cconpnny the census
gard, insurance will be issued only for the sutommtic amount, that is,
the amount to which the applicant's salury entitles him, If the applicant
does not gcomplete the Statement of Heulth on the date that he completes
the census card, the additional ingurance will not be effective on the
same date that his autommiie insurance is. If the ftatement of Health
is completed before the ninety-day period of eligibility has elapsed,
the additional insurance, if granted, will be affective as of the date
that the Gtatement of Heulth was signed and presium deductions will be
made from that date, However, if the Statement of Health ig not con~
pleted until after the ninety=day period of eligibility has elapsed, the
additional ingurance will not be effective until the date of the company's
approval, and premium deductions will begin as of their approval date.

It will help to aveid any possible misunderstanding about the amount of
an applicant's insurance coverage if you will be sure that a Statement

of Health form acconpanies the census card whenever more than the
minimum amount of insurance is applied {or and whenever application for
insurance is made alter the ninety=day period of eligibility hag slapsed,

Sincerely yours,

Ralph R, Boyer, Chief
Ingurance and Claims Branch
Division of Finance




irige Coneral William Preser
oNRA (Peris)

APC 887

¢/o Pomtractar

Now Yeark, Yow York

Tedr feameral Fragers

Enclosed ars fifteen coples of the Juream of fSupply Memerandum No. 290 dated
29 Ootoder 1945 on the sudjeot of field of floe reports om receipte and
fsaves of feliaf and redabilitation szuppliss. It 3 sugrected that this
neuorandunm do distribatsd to sll conoerned go that the isstructiens ocne
tained therein may be sarried owt jmrediataly.

Az pobed In paragrepk 3C, currest reperts pursusmt te this semorasndun are
Lo bYegin with the regort covering epermtioms luring the month of Yovember
1945, A% soca as pezsible theresfter, & cmmlative report for the months
of UMM operatiome through Ootober 1945 should be prepared sud iressnitted,
The ourren? reports beglmatng with the cns covering the meath of Hovember
ghould mot await sovpletion of the backlez report.

This Sweau of Supply semorandus sstdbliskes o system of fiold offive re-
ports whish supsryedes that mart of Adwinistrative Crder A180 igsued frem
RO 12 July &f this yoar whioh dsals with this sene sot of statisties,

Queriss and reoemmendaticas for changes in this system should be addressed
to the Records and Neports Pivision, Parsaw of Supply, Vesdguarters.

Very truly yours,




ILyman T, Connd
swsat,. Mregtor of Ferennnal
of rploynent

—ins ioauras L
" “/ ce3 Ltr. to Alean

cgt 1tr. from Alcan

WILLLAMS/stinson




ﬁw_|

bl Tl
m ummumm uuwuma ‘mx.
s m 3 m uh)ﬂuw

:

2.7 1 .r.w.
>

o

G, H, de Paula Souna, M, D, 7
t?hlwﬁﬂ'%ﬂﬂlhﬂﬂl
A

!

m ms» u-<Mm¢ m
mwﬁ I mm i
w_ i1 zmm
mu-m 2f ¢mm~ m t m
mm iy anmm“mmm.m
m wum mmuuu nu mmm mm

Chief of Wili. iission to Prnoe

\‘J__,__. .

N

‘ v A0S
uhﬁﬁSh-t-N%fuJ




Brigadier General Tilliam Freser
mma (Paris)
S Ts

as e ( -
¢/o Postznstey
Moo Yor

W -
» L

Dear Irisadier Froasers
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October 19, 1945

Brimedier W, Freser

Chief of Mission, UIRRA

87 Champs ilysees

Paris, reance

My dear Brigedier Prasers

I send you herewith a letter from General Je Ce
Holmes, togethor with correspondence regarding
wr. Henri Boudot-Lamotte, and copy of my reply,
which you will find self-sxplanatorys

Very sincerely yours,

/" Enelosures 3

anl/Led




United Eations Relief and Rehabilitation
Aduministration

Communications Office, N. V. Turope

Parie Communications Center

Attention: Jr. Herbert Stelnhouse
Dear Nr. Steinhouss!

Your lotter of 11 September dispatched via Army courier
gervice reached us on 18 September, and your letter
of 10 September sent A.F.0. received on 27 Septenber 1945.

The packages listed inm the last paragraph of your
letter of 10 September were received in the Personnel
0ffice approximately ten days later than dispatched dates.

Army courier service appears %o be the most efficient
channel of comsunications, however, I would suggest that
you send us text letters via regular postal service

and also by diplomatic poush Aif that channel is available
to you.

Sincerely yours,

David B, Vaughan
Pirector, Division of
Mainistrative Services

DBV( BGuernsey /tb
54477/10 Sept. 1945
8 October 1945
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Nr, 0. E. Oraner

Asat. Director of Personnel
UNRIA

25 Boul. des Italiens
Paris, Prasce

Pear Red;

I am writing in reply %o your letter of the 8th of August
concerning Mr, Louls B. Ruck's war transfor. As we informed
you in a resent eable, under current Oivil Service Commission
regulations transfars from the Federal Government to UNSRA ¢an
no longsr de effected. Therefore, Wr. Ruck will have to resign
fron the Scolal Sesurity Boamd,

I am snclosing a copy of Gemeral Bubletin No. 187 on this

subject, Ooples of this | etin will be forwarded to ERO apd
vill no doudt be distriduted to you through official chammels.

T hope that everything goes weoll in your part of the werld,
Flease give my best to Beth and any of the other people whem I

M,{ Q?;V Yory sincerely yours,

Whitelaw/mb




AUG 2 1 194

Displaced Persons Branch
UMRA

AP0 & 787

c/c Postmaster

New Yok, Yew York

Dear Sirst

Mr, Josef Ootteiner, 101 Brightwater Cours,
Brogklym 24, Mew York, wants his slster

Mises Braine Cotteiner
who 48 interned at the

Northausen Frauen Lager
Block III, Austria

t0 know that he is alive, residing at the adowe
address, and 1s ready and more tham willing to
halp Niss Gotteinmsr,

¥ould you kindly convey this message to Miss
Braine CGotteiner,

Yours $ruly,

C. M. Plexrce
Acting Director
Division on Meplaged

TSender/me
G 49988/ 17 Mug. 48
2 kaguat 1548

5
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Pisplaced Persons Branch
THHRA

AP0 # TV

¢/o Postuaster

Yow York, New York

Desr Sire:

Mr. Martin Lichibesun, 401 Easi Oth Street, Vew
York 9, Now York, has adiced us to transalt to
hia slaster,

Miss TMolen Lobowits

wbo 1s in the camp Delszen-Torszen in Corsany,
the following 1nformation. Mles Lebowlitz 1s
asiked %o lwmep her family infommed of hor forw
warding afdlress so that they will not lose
contagt yith her. They are ready to do any-
thing for her,

ould yon Xindly attompt to losate Mlszs LeVo-
vitz an? gonver %o her the adove medenge.

Siacerely yours,

C. M. Piorce
Acting Director
Divisionon Displaced/Parsons

e

*Sander/m
C 47018/24 Aug. 45
20 Aqpuet 1945




Pispleced Persons Branch Q 1845
— AUG 13 1945
APQ # 787

¢/ Postmester

law Tork, New York

Dear Sirs:

¥Wo have recaived a lettar from Nr. Psul Mark, 1407 Sheridan
Averme, Bronx, New Yorke 56, im which he ssks us how he
could reach two of his anleces, the ouly survivore of &

le says that the two women wore found in the Dachau con-
tentration cemp and that thay have been given & job in

the supply offics with the UNMA Taem P, 15, Seetion Third
Arny, Dechm: C.Ce The nenes of the tHwo women axe

Hemadn Celibter
Ida Collbbmr

VWould you kindly:

1) convey the mesange to tha Swo vamem thot
. Poul Herk bhas rocoived tholr megenge
and iz wery soager to halp them;

2) lef us know if there is 2 poseibility for
Mr. Maxk So write to thes and, 1f so, under
vhat exact address, especially under what
APO mamber,

Ve would sppreciate a speedy answer.
Sincerel yowrs,

C. H. Pieres
Acting Director
Divigion oz Displaced Persons




Displaced Porsons Jranch
UNGLRA

APD § 757

¢/o Posteaster

Yew York, New York

Pear Sirse

Mr. Bugens Vasserzamn of Few York City writm us to sak our
holp ia locating his brothoer

Armin Yassersann, Mungarian cltizen
Born - Zuigamd, Possony, Hungary; 19 Nov. 1901
Last pddress - Temetutea 28, Pudspest VIII

Mr. Yessormann lhias learned that his brother was liberzbed
frou the Turkheinm and Bad Vorhafen campe in Bavaris, bus
has not mucoseded in getting in sontact with him.

¥ould you kindly try to locate Nr. Ammin Vessermann, and
convey to him the meseage thut his brother is anxious %o
hear more from him and to give him the necessary assis~
tance. Mr. Pugene Wassermman 1s an Aserican citigen.

Singerely yours,

¢. H. Plarce
Acting Dirsctor
Pivision on Digplaced Persons




AUG 9 1945

.fl;

Displaced Persons Branch
UNREA

A.P.O. # 757

0/o Postmaster

New Tork, New York

lMiss Elizabeth Weinberg of New York City bas asked us
%o help her lecate her parents. They are

Rosa Velnberg, ase Qnr
born 26 Desember 1876 ~ Brannan, Ozechoslovakia

born ; December 1866 -~ GConstantinople, Turkey

Last lmown address was 13 Patzmanitengasge, Vienna, I1.

Miss Veinbarg saw a list of persons dismissed from the
Terecin conceatration camp in which Rosa Welnderg was
listed, In the final list of the same organisation,
however, the name was givea as Rosa Grimm, which would
be the malden name of her mother.

Is there any possibility of locating these persons and
of checking the identity of fhe person listed as liberated
from Terecin under the name of Rosa Velaberg or Rosa Grimm?

Sincerely yours,

. M. Pierce
Acting Director
Pisplaced Persons Divisig




Displaced Persons Breach
UNRRA

‘-.PoOt w

¢/o Postmaster

Heow Tork, New York

Dear Sire;

irs. Albvert Cohen of Fhilndelphia, Pemnsylvenia has
sent us an inguiry sbout her nephew

for four years for political
Nagis. At the ead of his pamalty

locate Nr. Jonas should he have
concentration cmmp?

Sincerely yours,




' o L J " . O L
Displaced Persons Branch
TTRRA
A.P.O, FT57
¢/o Postmaster
Fowr Tork, Hew York

Deer Siys:

Ve have received ma inquiry from Ur. Ignacy Aldkssndrowies
in New York City about his nephew:

dersy (George) A)eknsndrowicy

Deputy drector -
Displaced Fersoas Division




AUG 8 1945

i ) A A ' 'I"‘...‘. ~
Msplaced Fersons HBranch
UNSRA
AaPe0s #7597
¢/o Postmaster
New York, New York

Doar Sirs:

We have received a letter from Mr. George 0. Striker,
Research Physicist of the Zenith Radio Corporation,
Chicago, Tllinois, whose home address &s 3612 Franklia
Boulevard, Chicago 24, Tllinois. le expresses his con-
cern about a ¢lose friend of his who hes been located
in the Hillersleben relocation center near Magdeburg,

» I seems % have been & slave laborer and
have been liberated by allied troops. His last known
aeddress was

George lolon ~ uces 2¢ (also
Csaky = ucca 16)

Would you please convey %o My, Koles, if you should suc-
coed in locating him, ir, Striker's address and the
nossage that he s ready to give him any assistance when
and if this ia posaible,

¥ill you kindly inform us 4f you have located . Xolos?

A//ﬁf’,j;d;‘ ,f.t‘g..[,ﬂ-l.‘_(?_ﬁ./
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Displaced Persons Branch
UNERA

A, P. 0. #7E7

¢/o Postmaster

New Tork, New York

Dear Sire;
Ve received an inquiry from
Nr. Curtis 7. Ettinger
44 - 10 Keotchan Street
Ealurst, L. 1., New York
about the following persons
Mr. Felix Dushnits, Registration #1947

Mre. Clary Dushnits, Reglstration #1948
Marietta Duaknits, their duughter

who are supposed to be in a camp in the Fremch sone of occwpation.
This ocmp was fommerly for civilian intemess, Ilag Bloberagh-Ries,
Wurttenberg.

Mr. Ettinger mentions that his family have Parsguaysn pepers and
were residents of Solland wntil 1941. From there they were deported
to & conocentration canp in Vesterbork, and later %o camp Bergen~
Belsen from where they were brought to the priscuner of war camp

My, Ebtinger wants to bdring his family %o the
and, therefore, would sppreciate if they could
Switzerland or another neutral country.




.'I A AN & _/“ Ty
o AL
Miss Olga Friesen
UREEA Mobilization =nd Training Center
A.P.O 757
¢/0 Postmaster
liew York, New York

Desr Mige Priesent

This s to acknowledge your ingquiry of 2 July 1946 with

regard %o your Dagzage insurance. The Travel Section
informs ue thet your certificate, ¥o. 1034, was sent
$0 you at 11 Portland Flage, London, om 4 Jume 194Z,
A duplicate was rlso sent at that $iwe to your slster,
Nige Lydia Priecsen, aes you requested., You probebly
have received the policy by this time; in any event
your bagzage is insured as of 2 June 1945,

Sincerely yours,

Hslph H. Boynr, Chief
Insurz=nes and Claime Sectim
BOYER: bt
30 July 1945

ce: Mr, Smithers, Travel Section




80 JUL 1945

’fl_'_,j, 1 4.8 ,{:/j‘ N~ &
e e ’r ” -
Displaced Persons Branch
UNRRA

A, P, 0. # 757

¢/o Postarster

New York, New York

Dear Bira;

Mrs. Roy 4. Leckrone

644 Morrisem Drive

Mt,. Lebanon

Pittsburgh, 16, Penngylvania

has bean informed that her parents, formerly citizeme and residents
of U, 8, 8. R., are at present living in & camp in Germany ia the
sone of Fremeh Military Occwpation., Their name and address are

as follows;

Yangen in Allgsm
Burtemberg, Al)lemagne

Mrs. Leckrone wvants to have the following wmessage conveyed $o her
parsate:

Hor husband and she want fo bring the parents over to
the United states and have already contacted the
fumigration service of the American suthorities

the parents could reach an American Consulate,

as thoss are reestablished in Germany, they

spoly for a visa.

- JUL: ms&s
\-I L-I"t»n'ﬂ«ﬂ-w_

A MAIL & RECS
\G
/\

G. M, Plerce sty
Deputy Director M

Displaced Persons Division
Y)uu,nt(}vf 1, :TJ‘/@ 7f{ﬂ/(f AN
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Displaced Persons Branch
UNREA

A. P. O, # 707

¢/o Postuaster

New York, New Tork

Dear Sirs;

Referring to our letier of 15 July 1945 on bebalf of

Mise Susy Acksteln eupposed to be in displaced persons camp
in lagenow, we beg to inform you that her uncle has received

some information from mn Anerican soldier that Miss Eokstein
is possibly with the British Army. Her address might de

ef/o 528 Det.
Hilitary Government
British Ay
This inforwation may perhaps help you in locating Miee Bekstein.

Sincerely yours,

C. M, Plerce

Deputy Director
Displaced Persons Division

C\P/ (Tsender)/ tb
27 July 1945




f J \ ¥ N,

Displaged Persons Branch
UNERA

A. P, 0. # 757

¢/o Postasster

Hew York, New Tork

Dear Sirm

Referring to our letter of 16 July 1945 on bebalf of Migs Sophie
Binter, libverated from the concentration camp in Dachsu, Cermsny,
we want to inform you that in the mesntine her wnecle, Mr. Charles
Orowan, has received the information that Miss Pinter lives now
in a house near Dachau bdut cutside the gates.

He wants her to know that if she oould suceeed in going %o

Franee to Join Mile Daisy Berkes, 64 Avemue Gambetta, Malsons

Alfort (Seins) near Parie, he would be glad S0 pay for her expenses
and help her in the preparation for immigretion to the United States.

Hoping that you have in the meantinme succeeded in lecating
Migs Pinter. we would sppreciats if you would pass this information
on %o hew.

Bincerely yours,

C. U. Pieroe

Deputy Director
Displasced Persons Divi

OMP/ (TSender)ftb
43591/19 July 1945
27 July 1946




97 JUL 1945

DPisplaced Persons Braach
UNRRA

AJP.0. ¢ 77

¢/o Postanster

New York, New York

Dear Sirs:

I have been approached by a friend of mine from mcm.u for assistance
in the following matter:

My, Eriec Veng

3630 VWabash Avenue

Cincinnati, Ohde
an American citizen has & sister

Mrs. Hanna Horovits
born in Vienna in 1907, & Hungarian citizen by marriage (divorced in 1935)
whose last Imown address is

Displaced Persons Camp No. 73

Kaunits Vestphalia, Germany
Mre. Horovitz has no other doouments but her mqﬂuod Pm Index
Card Wo. G=01960967.

Mr. Wang has taken the necessary steps with the State Department for the
purpose of haviag Mrs. Horovits imuigrate to the U, 5. together with her
daughter, Gerda Horovitz, whose adiress is:

29 Lepston Gardens, Fdnton

Harrow Middlesex

It is the desire of Mrs. Norovitz brother to have every attempt made for bdring-
ing Mre. Horovits to England where she could joim her ln&tcr -hno walting for
the quota mumber and the visa.

Would you kindly try to locate lMrs. Horovits snd to :%hrh@“
London where all expenses for maintensnce and tmm bv
by her brother.

od

Please inform mwe of the result of your efforts.

Fred K. Hoehler, Director
Displaced Persons Division

N LA LT.}J, N omAn o




|

Displaced Pergsons Branch
UNRRA

A. P. 0. # 757

¢/o Postamaster

New York, New York

Dear Sire;

Mre. Gertrude Avikin inquires sbout her relative, Miss G481
Kartagmer, nineteen years old, who came from Prague. The lagt
that was heard from her was broadcast over the B, 3. 0. from
Bergen Bolzen Concentration Camp,

Fould you kindly try to locate Miss Kartagener snd inform us
of the result of your efforts.

Sincerely yours,

C. M. Plerce

Deputy Director
Displaced Persons Division

CMP/ (PSender)/tb
CC: A. H. Teller




Displaced Perions Branch
UNRRA

l'P'OI ' ?57

¢/o Postanster

Hew York, New York

Dear Sire;

Mrs. Fay Zaltas
1310 Sheriden Avemue
Bronx, New York

Lhas had indirectly news from her brother,

Leo Rosenberg, about 206 years old
Address;: American Military Government

Frieling Str. 7

Dadran, Bavaria

Mr. Rosemberg is a Polish citisen, however, no one of his family
in Poland bdeing alive anymore his sigter, Mres. Zaltas, wants the
following message being brought %o him

Mrs. Zaltas would finance Mr. Rosenberg's trans-
portation $o the United States and give hiam the
affidavits; he should try to reach an American
Congul.

Vould you pleass relay this message %o Mr. Leo lnmhcu.

.-'— =

Sincerely yours, / i
// L f‘a bll._

. M. Plerce | 9 Y 1945
Deputy Director JUL 71345
Digplaced Persons Dldtlau. LRA.

\ \ "I & RECORDS

OMP/ (TSender)/ 4o




AUG 8 1945

$7q

Displaced Persons Branch
UNRRA

*cP-Dn ? 757

¢/o Postuaster

New York, New York

Dear Sirs:

Miss Anna Xleban of New York City has sent us an in-

The man who forwarded the letter (dated 1 June 1945)
who was liberated from the camp and retumed $o Belgiwm
gives her location ae QFLAG II A. (Germany)

Would you kindly sry to locate Nelly Kalecks and convey
to har the message that her mmt, Miss Auna Kleben, in
Fow York is most anxious to help her in every way possible
and to bring her over to the United States,

Bincerely yours,

€. M. Pleree
Deputy Pirector
Displaced Persons Division




f‘i A2

-

Displaced Persons Branch
(S.H.A.E,F,) UNRRA
A.PAOU !??57

¢/o Posimaster

Now York, New York

REr Displaced Persons Tracing

Gentlanen:

We have received an inquivy from Mr. Emery Konlos,
20676 Morris Avenue, Bromx 58, Wew York, about hisg
sisters

Erssebet) Iram Zalassentgrot, Hungary.

The name of Mrs, ke was on a 1list of persons at

$tanbure concentration camp, Hor maiden name
%W‘ﬁmlm. Her husband's name is: Dr,
Zodtan Mike, a physician,

W.Kaﬂuwﬂdhmmmuitwmldhepol-
sible to locate Mrs, Mike,

Sincerely yours,

Ce M, Plorce
Acting Directar
Division on Displaced Fersens




’ a4
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Pispiaced Persons Branch
UNRRA

APO § 767

ofe Postuaster

Bew York, New York

Rear Birm

Mre. Axel Lindgquist of Brocklyn, New Tork, asks
our help in locating her dsughter

Mre. Oscar Belilksn -~ age 20 years
(nee Maris Margot Agnes Mang)

last sddress knowm

Fraedrich Wolffotr &
Earlruche, Oermany

Nre. Lindguist has seen a plcture that sppeared in

a New York paper of a girl Dedly treated by the laszis
in the Dergen-Bolgen concentration camp and it is
her firm Delief that this glrl ie her daughter,

She is very anxioua to be enlightened a2z to whetler
hor assumption is correct.

Mre. Lindguist wante to bring har daughter to the
United States,

Yory truly yours,

C. M, Pierce
Acting Directolr
Division om Displaced Persons

CHP(TSender)/m
4 hugust 1945




R A .i'f-'. A f
Displaced Persons Branch
UNRRA
*I P. BI * 757
o/ o Postmaster
NHew York, Now York

Dear Girs:
Ve recelved an inguiyy from

Dr. Paliks Grose
University of Wyoming
Laramie, Wyoming

about his sister

Maria Gross Karpinska
D. P. Camp Eaffkrug in lollstein
Germany, Bungarian Colony

My. Groes wants us %o convey the message %o Mrs. Xarpinsia that he
will make svery effort to help her and bring her over to the United
States. Vould you kKindly try %o locate Mrs. Earpinska and inform
her of this desire of her brother.

Sincerely yovurs,

C. M. Plerce
Deputy Director
Displaced Fereons Division

Cxp/ (TSender)/t1b
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. N, xo Gahler

Agent, Surplus Precuremsnt Division

United Nstions Relief and Rehtbﬂ.itat.mn
Administretion

42 Boulevard Mailloet

Neuilly, Paris, Fprance

Dear M, m'

Under geparste cover, we have airmailed to you ome copy of lists of
materdal and equipment which we desire to obtain frem U, 5, Covarn=
ment-owned surpluses, These requirements constitute initial nst.inga
of the Industrial Rehabilitation, Agricultural Rehsbllitatioenm,
Textile, Clothing and Footwear Divisionms, Additional listin.gl will
be fomnlod as they are completed by our commodity divisions,

-Also enclosed are coples of the procedure for the use of these require-
ment sheets, Until further advi you are guthorized to acquire one-
nelf the quantity of items indicated in Column 5A of the requirements
of the Industrial Rehabilitation Divislon, and ofte~fourth the quartity
gpocified in columm 5A of the other reuirements, You will note that
the total of items on which clearance 1s necessary is the sum of the
quantity given in Colummns 5A and 5B, less the cuantity allecated te you
for immodiate acquisition,

To facilitate our work in planning overall purchases of surplus materdal,
it is requested thet a survey be made at your esrliest convenience te

.- to what extent the recuiressnte semt you oan be satisfied from

' potemtial U.S, Governmemt—ewned surplus lecated in your earea of operutions,
On the bssis of your repert, we shall make nécessary re-allocstions te

obtain the noeded surpluses from other aress,

Sincerely yours,
Louis Swenson

Chief
Precurement Coordinstien Branch

.cﬁnrr/lc
23 July 1945

Info, copy:- K Borders
B asbhaky
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Displaced Pereons Bronch
B.LAAT,

AP0, ¢ 57

¢/o Postmaster

Hew York, New York

Res; Displaced Persons Trasing
Dear Sires

Ve have received a letter from Mr. Gabriel Kron, Jcnsulting Enginser,
General Meotrie Company, 1 River Road, Schenectedy 5, New York. He
tells us that he was informed by o British relief officer that his two
sisters~in-law are at the Bergm-Beleem Concentration Csmp. Thelr
nsmes are:

Hosstta Mayer--age 21
Lilly Mayor=-——age 23
Bergen Delsem I1I, G.B.1. B8, Germeny

Mr. Evon was adviged by the British Consul in New

with the Camp Commsndant thoough our office. He mn

know that he is prepared %0 give them a permanent home

already spplied for United States Immigration Visass. Their potd
file mumber in Vashington is V0 811.111 Mayer, INy.

Of courss, the girls would have to proceesd to an Axerican Consul
order to get the visas.




19 JuL 1946

a 1'_’, 5 f f
Displaced Fersons Branch
S.0LAR T,

AP0, § O7

o/o Postmaster
Hew Yoric, New York

Re: Bisplaced Persons Trecing

Dear Gire;

¥e received an inguiry from Nr. Gebriel Krom, Consulting Engineer, General
nmm.xnmuu:m York about .nl.tm
dMﬁmmamuk'?;dm )

They were known last June to be at the Oswiecin in Poland sad exe-

believed te have-died 4n a gne sesbor. lowever,
fate lonet

Thelr former recidence was Knlossvar, Rmgary, now Clu), Rosenia. They
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DPieplaced Persons Branch
S.JH.ART,
AP0, ¢ 87
¢f/o Postaaster
Bew Tork, New Tork

Be: PMeplaced Persons Tracing
Dear Sire

e veceived an ingmuiry from Mre. Minnie Heldbing, 25 Oentyal Paric Veet,
Apartment 8 V, New York, New York sbout the wheresbouts ofy

her son: Babert lglhing-—born 16 Jamiary 1907 in Stuttgart,

Germany, Germen Jew

his wifes Wﬂm
t3, Germany, Oeraan Jow

thelir soms

/ W—mnmmum
Geman Jow
thelr
d=ughter; wammnma.
. -

wvho were taken from their last residemnce, Bussmmergrindweg 7 in Hilversmm,
Holland and interned in Camp Vesterbork, Holland. The last Red Croes
lettor was written in July 1943, In June 1945, word came from o friend
that the entire fmaily had been deported to imschwits (Oswiecim, Foland)
on August 31, 1943. Vould you please inform us if persons of these nsmes
and origin have been located.

W”’..
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Displaced Persons Branch
S.H.A.R.7,
AJL,0, ¢ 787
¢/o Postmaster
Now York, New York

Re: Displaced Persons Tracing
Dear Sirs:

Ve received an inquiry from Mr. Jake Aronowits through Representative
Stephen Face, House of Repressntatives, sbout the wheresbouts of

iirs. Mimnie Arcnowsiky Yamow, County of Trachimowska,
(ummam) Provisce of Scokolks or Sokol-

skoge, State of Grodno, Distriet
of Byalstock, Polend.

disha Smster Sister Same Address as above.
(In Polish®*0islica Shmeter)
Mise Brina Simster Nieco
Miss Simster Yiece
(can't recall first name)
ir., Smster Hephew
(ean't recall firet name)

Would you please infomm us if a parsen of Nsl-t.lnuhl-hn
located.

Sincerely yours,

>

Fred K, Hoshler, Direstor
Division on Displaced Persoms
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Displaced Nn-L Breach
8. 0.A.B.F,

AP0, § 7

Mozambique, Portugnese
Mr. Frerico Mains resding as follows: "Attention;
Moy I ask your assistance. Mrs. Klissbeth
children, Paraguayan paseports, actually American,
Southermn Gemany. Husband killed at concentration
lu'l.' - ¢ &

It would be sppreciated if you would locate lMrs. Joslma and have her informed
of the content of the csble.

Vould you kiadly advise us 4if you have found Mrs. Joslma in the shove men-
Mpl’ace.

Sincersly yours,

Fred XK. m.m
Division on Displaced Persens




June 1945

Brigadier W. Fraser

United Hatlions Rellef and
Hehabilitetion Administration

48, Boulevard Malllot

Neuilly-sur~-Seine

Parls, France

¥y dear Erigadler Fraser:

I em in receipt of your letter of 25 May with regard
to Mrs., Maurice Barber's foining her husbend in Paris,

Commender Jackson, Roy tendrickson end I have been
discussing thils case and the general question of asslsting

wives to join thelr husbands in the European theater of
war, particularly in those countries where conditions
have become ressonably settled. I believe that we will
within the next few days lssue 2 ruling whieh will per-
»it Mrs. Barber and others to join their husbands, pro-
viding the country of their ecitizenship 1s willing to
f{ssue the necessary passports and the governments
involved are willing for them to enter., I hope that

we will be able to get out word regarding this shortly.

I am looking forward very much to my visit to Europe.
I am planning to visit several of our Nissions before
resching London. I very much look forward to seeing
you during the course of my visit.

With kind persoual regards, I am




Mr. J. A. Edmiscn

Chief UNRRA Liaison Office
c/o SHAZF

APO 757

c/o Postmaster
New York, N. Y.

Attention: Dorothy de la Pole
Ny dear Mr. Rdmison:

Ben Youngdehl, who arrived here yesterday, informed us that you hed
a unit at SHAEYF Headquarters which was trying to clear inguiries
regarding United Nations nationals. This office has Deen receiving
a considerable volume of inquiries from people in the United States
who have relatives in Germany, Austria or other Furopean countries.
We know that cach United Netions country has estadlished a clearing
station of sorts so thet inguiries for those countries can be
directed there. However, we have been informed that SHALF would not
clear inguiries about persons in Germany unless they were United
Nations nationals and unless there was some urgent or pressing reason
affecting the person inguired about. Therefors Bem Youngdahl's news
was very welcome indeed.

Could you confirm this information? Wwould it be possidle for us to
send inquiry notices direct to the UNRRA office of SHARF and receive
replies direct from there? If so, what irreducidble informatiom
would you require for such inguiriest?

Are there any prospects that clearance could be made for enemy
nationals who have relatives in this country? If so, could you give
us an estinate as to vhen such a project could be undertsken.

When this office receives inguiries there is often no way of knowing
vhether the person inguired about is an enemy natiomal or 8
Nations national. Many of the enemy nationsls so _

likely would come under the provisions of Council Resoluti

Would it be posaible for at :

this office and

CMP1af
23 Jun 46
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Personnel for United Hations helief and Rehabilitation
Adeinistration.

Camgeanding General

Luropesan Theater of Operstions
APO 8897, cofo Postmmster

Vew York, New York

1. The United Natins feliel and fehabilitation Administration
(UNRRA) has an lmmedizte need for a mumber of individusls qualified
for civilian eployment in administreative positions. It iz contemplated
that such individuals will staff assembly centers in Oersany. The
centers are being establighed to care for displaced persons of allied
nations who have been held in intermaent camps, prisoners of war or
deported labor.

2. In order to assist in meeting this urgent requirement it is
degired that the following action be taken:

&« Arrange with a representative of JITRA located in London
or Paris (fiome = for NTO) to describe the qualifications, duties salaries,
and conditions of employment to all officers declared surplus under the
provisions of Section II, W. P. Cireular 405, 1944, Prior Lo their de-
parture for the Uniied Slates. Surplus officers who are accepted for
enployment with the UNARA may subrit a request for rellef from active
duty under the previgions of Section IXI, Circular 485.

be Applications received as a result of the foregoing may
be approved by your headquasters end suthority is hereby granted teo
relieve from active duty such officers without returning them Lo the
Mmm&.

3« Detailed instructions for accomplishing the relief of such
of ficers is being formarded Ly The Adjutant General. Transportation
between theaters is authorised and will be coordinated with representa-
tives of UNRRA.

BY OFDER OF THE SECRETART OF WARy
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